Users Guide

ArmTracker

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions




ArmTracker

Table of Contents

Part |

1
2

Part Il

1
2

Part Il

Foreword 0
Introduction 2
TATE=] Lo o] 1 0= PP 2
1070 o) 7= Yo @ A0S U o] Lo S 3
Main MenuBar 6
L@ Y=Y QT PRI 6
1 PPN 7
OPEN DALADAS © ..ottt b bbb h e e b bbbt e e et bbbttt et een e n e are 7
(o1 =T ol D=1 - Lo T T SRR PPORPRPP 8
5 OSSR 9
o L PP 10
ProducCtS/CertifiCAES ....ociiiiiiiiiiiic e 10
AAAING PrOGUCTS ... bbb 11
AAAING COITIFICALES ...ttt b ettt ettt h e sh ke e nh et e e bt e bt e s bt et e e st e sanesbeenseenbeenneenne 12
IMPOTING COITIFICALES ...ttt ettt b bttt e s bt e bt et ettt esab e beenaeenbeenneenee 14
MOGIFYING COITIFICALES ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b e s bt e bt e bt e bt et ean e ean e beenaeeabeenneenne 15
Create FIXCIOCK KBY ...ttt h bbbttt et a ekt eae ekt enb e e bt e bt et e e b e ene e s 17
V2 LT Eo N =TSO P O UTOPRPRUR
Clipboard Importer ...
(€1 o T=T = LRSI AT Yo T PSPPSR RPPTRUON
00 T SRR UP
(=g To U E=To [ T O T PO TP O TP PO PP TR PP PP PUPPPO
Y] oSSR PUP
L (= o T PP
Help .
Quick Start Tutorial
VISTE WEDSTEE .ttt h e e Rt bt e Rt e et e n e st e n e e s et e nne e nbe e nne e r e re s
(O NI To U o Lo = LY PRSPPI
ENter REGISTIAtION KEY ...ttt et e a e e st e et e e e e h b e e sabe e e ab e e e abbeesabeeanbeeeanbeesabeeanteaaas 26
Y o 1 11 PR UPROPPROE 27
Main Interface 30
(@Y Y PP PT RPN 30
CUSIOM BT DAIADASE ..ttt ettt et e 32
CUSTOM T INFOTMBLION 1ottt r et b ettt h e sae et e e nb e et e e bt e b e s e eneenne s 33
CUSTOM BT DALA ENTIY ..ottt ettt e e ettt e e e a b bt e e e e abb et a2 e s abe e e e e e be e e e e e aabbe e e e ambeeeeesabaneeesnnneeans 35
CrEATE KB Y S it 37
ProduCH/CertifiCate LiST ....ciiiiiiiiiiii ittt r e e e e re e n e s e e e e neresreenneene 38
(1N E] (o o 01 =T g I TS OO P PSPPSR
[O10E=3 o) W= gl o ] (o] A PP SURTOUPR
NGRS (=1 1AL F T PSPPI
L0 TS (T =0 B K= T

Registered Users List

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Contents I

KEY INTOTIMUALION .ottt a e a e et eeh e e ea bt e et e e nbb e e s et e e st e e nnteenaneesnneeens 43

= T I V£ T TS TSP OP PP UPPOPRN 43

[= 0T I =T 1N o] L= TSP PP OP PR SUPPOPRN 44

I - 1 L o T 3 £ P 45

(@A E=R o) 001 =T o N =3 SN 47

EST=T e I = 1T N 47

MaAIIING LIST TEM PIALES .eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e s abe e sateeeteeesabeesabeesasaeessbeessbeeansaeesnbeesnseesnseaens 47

B SEAICh DaAtAbaSE ..ottt 48

RIoE- (o] A T LU=} A Y ¢ K= TN 49

Part IV Macro Keywords 53
R O U= 0] 1 4 1= PP 53

A O T E= (0] o LT AR ST =T 1 e] o 54

3 CrEALE K Y ottt 55

4 REGISIEIEA USEBIS ..ttt ettt ettt et ettt et e 56
- 1 L o T ) PP 57

(SR [ T U Lo L= 1 F= Yo o Y 58

A= A E=T= =:20 1Y, F= Y] o 59
Part V Database Format 62
1 MDB 10 MY SO oottt 62

Part VI History 68
VA = L T N (= P 68
Index 73

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions






Introduction 2

1 Introduction

1.1 Welcome

ArmTracker is an easy to use software application for managing Products, Clients and Armadillo
Registration Keys.

It Features:

Easy To Use Interface
Customer Address Book
Product Database

Key Template Database
Defaults for Each Certificate
Custom Email Templates
Create Single or Mass Keys
Mass Emailing of Selected Keys
Customer Mailing Lists
Windows XP/7/8

ArmTracker also comes with a special Language Translator, allowing users to customize the
ArmTracker interface into their own language.

Once a user is registered, all future software upgrades are free and available for download from a special
Private Members area on the ArmTracker website.

Software support is also available in the Support Area on the ArmTracker website.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



ArmTracker

1.2

Contact/ Support

Web Links:

ArmTracker is available for purchase online at:

http://www.reelmedia.org/armtracker

Technical support will be answered via email:

support@reelmedia.org

Mailing Address:

Reel Media Productions
45 Parson Street
Kenora, ON P9N 3Vv8

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions


http://www.reelmedia.org/armtracker
mailto:support@reelmedia.org

Introduction

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions






Main MenuBar 6

2 Main MenuBar

2.1 Overview

# ArmTracker (ArmTracker3.mdb)

]File Edit Help
S o ~ P

The ArmTracker MenuBar allows you to select various options for creating/opening new databases,
customizing settings and obtaining helpful information.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



7 ArmTracker

2.2 File

221 Open Database

Selecting Open Database from the menubar will allow ArmTracker to connect to a new existing

database.

=y

My Diocuments

. =

b Computer

by Metwork:

U e

IE armTracker 3, mdb

B armTracker_Test.mdb

EE Copy (20 of ArmTracker3.mdb
:E Copy af ArmTracker3.mdb

File: name: I TrackerT est.mdb

o

Filez af ype: !.-’-'-.rmTrau:kerE

]

The database can be located on the same computer, a computer on a local network, or even a computer
on the internet through a Virtual Private Network.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 8

2.2.2 Create Database

Selecting Create Database from the menubar will allow ArmTracker to create a new empty database.

et TRTLH RS an P TN B
E ArmTracker_Test.mdb
E Copy (2] of &rmTracker3, mdb

'g;! B copy of ArmTracker3.mdb

E TrackerTest,mdb

by Documents

by Computer

Q File narrie: |i'1’9“ﬁsa.l‘aba‘saf.~mdﬂ |:|
My Metwork, | Save as type: | AT racker |:]

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



9 ArmTracker

223 Exit

Open Exisking Larabase
Create New Database

Exit

Selecting Exit from the menubar will tell ArmTracker to close the current database and quit the program.

You can also click on the

button in the top right of the menubar to Exit the program.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar

2.3
231

Edit

Products/Certificates

This section of ArmTracker is where you set up your Products and Certificates that will be used to

generate Registration Keys.

10

# Products \ Cartificate Defaults B
E Cadilicats  Daserpitn Ky Type [ 1 Exlra Bii= e,
Full Version OVl Leval _ -l
Supeshlotes ip Ove o [w| (OB '
W ] g
{14 V3 Shod) ] Bz
[#] Use Fingerpeni ] s
[] Bis
Expee By mET
: [] BT
S [] Big
[#]Uses & D [ Bia
Ewpire Vahue: [] gt
lag | [] B11
[] B2
[ em3
[ Cogues [ piia
Cogros: [[] pirs: .
2 —— e bR b
[ AddCediicate | [ Irepon Cantiicates | Moty Cettiicate [afaukts ]

The workflow is from left to right.

e Add your Products
e Create Cetrtificates for each Product

e Modify Certificate Defaults

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions




11 ArmTracker

2.3.1.1 Adding Products

Start by entering the name of your Product in the Product field and pressing the Add button.

#‘ Products | Certificate Defaults !

H e
Fully
SupsrMoles 5 -

[ |

|
i
c,.s

h@

You can delete a Product at any time by Double Clicking the Right Mouse Button on the Product Icon.

Note: If you delete a Product, all Certificates associated with that Product will also be deleted.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 12

2.3.1.2 Adding Certificates

Once you have Products entered into ArmTracker, the next step is to add Certificates to them. The
information used to create a Certificate is the same information used in your Armadillo Key Certificate.

sfaults
| Costiicats # Diascripion
Full Veason
Subscription
L]
% P
M | Add Cesticate I
LY

Select a Product by clicking on a Product Icon, then Press the Add Certificate button to add a new
Certificate to that Product.

You will then be asked to enter the Certificate Name and the private Armadillo Key Template.

W\ ddWodily Cartificat y 5

Cestificate | Descripton; Template :
Full Version | secret_encryplion_47394538723

The information entered in the abowe fields should be the same information that appears in your
Armadillo Key Certificate (shown below):

Catificate Nams
|Fu Vession

Enceppbon Templabe:
|==ml_m,pam_4mmn3

[ Setaz Dufault Coriicale
[ Lipe eSelerata Edition Keps

*Hwﬁ‘d’ww"‘“ = ,r----‘

Press the OK button to store this new Certificate in the ArmTracker database.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



13

ArmTracker

You can delete Certificates by simply Double Right Clicking on the name of the Certificate you wish to

delete.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 14

2.3.1.3 Importing Certificates

The quickest and probably easiest way to create Certificates is to import them from an Armadillo Project

file.
To do this, simply press the Import Certificates button and locate the .ARM file you wish to import.

ults
Fan T
Cestiicate / Deserption it
Pl Wit sion Level
Subererpiion
q
Expite By
Expare b
[oapies
Copes
»
[ Add Cestilicate | |l'-n'pull:a|tﬁuw&

ArmTracker will list all the Armadillo Certificates contained in the .ARM file and let you choose which
Certificates to import by placing a checkmark in front of each one.

|-} ARM Profed Jmporter | X|

| Description Ceilificate Wil Lewel  Handwae
Full Verson sacret Encrppho. q 10 0
[#] Subscipbon anotheisecretke . o 3 1]
(€] [
gt Selected

Once you hawe selected all the Certificates you wish to import, press the Import Select button.

The select Certificates will be imported along with any additional settings using in your Amradillo Project
file.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



15

ArmTracker

2314

Modifying Certificates

After creating or importing Certificates, you may have to adjust various settings to allow for proper keys
to be generated and appropriate fields to be available when generating them.

In this example, our Product was protected with Version 4, Level 10 keys. It also requires a hardware
Fingerprint and expires after a set number of days.

iy Tippeet [ Esara Btz
OVl Lewst L
vz (10 lsel | [ Oen
@ = 1 ex2
(3044 (V3 Shert] [] Rz
[ Il e Pt ] 8rd
[ s
(7] Expin By 0] 86
[Ives ] B#7
[l Diats [ g8
[#] U e N D [ Eg
Expie Vahse: [ siin
] [ ek
[1Bxiz
oot [ Bita
(] Copes 1 B4
Copiez: [] E#15
[ gk T
|, Impaort Cestéicates ] 1 Moy Ceibhcate Defaulls
T —— e e e, |

The checkbox before Key Type, Expire By, Copies and Extra Bits acts like a lock. Once we enter the
appropriate default values, we can lock (or disable) these settings preventing anyone from making
changes when creating a key.

If we wanted the ability to adjust a setting, we would leave then leave certain settings unlocked.
For example if we wanted the default Expire By Days to be 30, but we wanted the option to adjust this

value when creating our key, we would leave the Expire By area unlocked (or enabled) by placing a
checkmark in the Expire By box.

Keys can also contain Extra Bits, which you can use to send extra information to your programs by
turning these bits on and off. To help you remember what bits do what, ArmTracker gives you the ability
to label these bits.

To do this, Double Click on the name of the bit you wish to label.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 16

o] oy Ty |w] Esara fin.

OVl Leveb ) £
oOv2 (w0 [sf | OB

ova Clez W

i Loy

Drescrgption

Bil
LR EAARR

A small window will appear allowing you to enter a description. Press the OK button to store this
information.

Once you have made all the appropriate changes to customize your Certificate, press the Modify
Certificate Defaults to save these changes. If you do not press this button, not changes will be saved.

|| Bitd

[l ens
[ 8216 |

aez || iloddy Cosfilicate Defaulty

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



17 ArmTracker

2.3.2 Create FixClock Key

FirClock %
Fraduct Name: E
SuperMates el
Fi:-cl_:h:n:_k Kl_ay;
C115-COey-3620-2R 00

P R S T _““T--l-#}:lkv 1

When a Client of your software changes his system clock either by accident or intentionally to try and
defeat the Armadillo protection, the software may stop working and report a Clock Back error.

You can issue a special FixClock key which will fix the clock problem on the Clients computer and allow
him to use the software again.

Simply enter the name of your Product (the name used in the Product/Certificate) and press the OK
button.

A new FixClock key will be generated which you can send to your Client.

In some situations a FixClock key will not solve the problem and a new Registration Key must be
issued.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 18

2.3.3

234

Validate Key

To check if a User/Key combination is valid, you can use the Validate Key option from the Main
Menubar.

= Supetlotes
Full Vesshon Q‘;
Subsenphon
Uzer Haidweara |D
Faud Leischow
Ky
BI0-0 TREMEE0A ) E FOASS- 106G AR ONEKLIO-TS4ENT
Lok
1

Select the appropriate Product/Certificate, enter the User/Key combination and then press OK. If the
User/Key is valid for the selected Product/Certificate, you will be given the date the key was originally
created.

This Window can be kept open while using the main ArmTracker interface. This allows you to easily
copy and paste information from the Key Information box in the Reqistered Users section.

Clipboard Importer

If you receive customer information via email, you can use the import clipboard [F8] (function key F8)
feature to quickly enter the email data into the appropriate fields in ArmTracker.
First set up the appropriate rules in the Import Clipboard Settings.

Example:
The email you receive from your online registration senice looks like this...

This notification was sent using Reg.Net's automated on-line system.
Transaction #: 123456

Author Company: Reel Media Productions

Author Name: Paul Leischow

Author e-mail: sales@relmediaproductions.com

Program ID: 12345
Program: ArmTracker

Customer Comapny: SecurityTrek

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



19

ArmTracker

Customer First: John

Customer Last: Doe

Customer Address1: 123 Dark Street

Customer Location: Somewhere, ON POX1C0 Canada
Customer Phone: 1-807-555-1212

Customer e-mail: jdoe@sample.com

Method: WEB
Quantity: 1

Cost: $25.00

In the Importer Clipboard Settings we could do this:

=

ﬁ. i
Search Far; Azzign Tor
Cuzstomer I:l:umpany_: Company
Cusgtormer M arme: Firzt
Lazt
Addresz1: Addresz]
Address2: Address?
Laocation: City
State
Zip
Coutry
Cugtomer Phione; FPhane
Custormer e-mail Ernail

(BT WA T —_— | I e ’_’ﬂ"m;

Now select the text in your email and copy to the clipboard.

Then open ArmTracker and press the [F8] function key to import clipboard.

What this does is search for the text you enter in the clipboard settings and assigns it to the appropriate

field in ArmTracker.

In our example the email received has the City/State/Zip/Country all combined into the "Location” field
so we just insert it into the City field in ArmTracker and manually fix this after importing.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar

2.3.5 General Settings

The settings panel allows you to customize email settings, select language preferences and lock/
encrypt various parts of your ArmTracker database.

#

Ermail Language
Eméil 5 erw_ar:. @) Erglish
mail. reglmedia.org

Email .-%'-:ddress:

zales@reelmedia.org

SMTP Lser Mame: Misc
zales [ ] Lock ProductsCertificates
SMTF Pazsward: [ | Encrupt Certificate Templates
SRR ROBEReRaREd [':"""E”idE Lock PfDdUCt]
Part: [ ] Bisable ToalTips
25
[ Uze MAF! Interface 1 Drefadilt Create Feys

Check thiz option if pou are unable to
Ermail directly through a Mail Server.

5 w-bp-‘_ = =
bl s i SRR TR BNy N L s

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



21

ArmTracker

2.35.1

2.3.5.2

Email

ArmTracker provides two ways to send email to customers, through it's own internal email system and
through the Windows MAPI Interface.

Email

Email Server

mail. reelmedia.org
Email Address:
| zalesi@reelmedia. org

STP Lhzer Nam_e:
SMTP Pasawaord: %

F'u:urt_:
28

[] Uz AR Interface

Check thiz option if you are unable to
MR ol il Henoy Lot 80 ‘“'*rvepan-., ;h-t-f

To use ArmTracker's internal email system, enter the name of the email server that it will be
communicating with, along with the email address you wish to appear in emails that are sent.

If your Email Senver requires User/Password authentication, enter the required information in the
appropriate fields else leave them empty.

You also hawe the option of changing the default PORT (Port 25) used to send Email.

All email sent out will contain this address in the From field unless overridden with an address specified
in the Email Template or MailingList Template.

If you cannot connect directly to your email sener with ArmTracker, you will have to use the MAPI
Interface. Enable the MAPI Interface by putting a check in the check box. This will tell ArmTracker to
generate it's email but send it to your default email client.

Once ArmTracker has completed creating email and sending it to your email client, you must then open
your email client and press the Send Email button to send out the generated email.

Language

ArmTracker includes English as its default language. As additional language files are created, you can
download and install them from the ArmTracker Website.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 22

2.353

Language
%3 English
: ) Italiar
) German ) Spanizh

When ArmTracker detects additional valid language files, the option to enable them will appear in the
language settings area.
Misc

If you are an ArmTracker administrator and have other people using the software, you may want to Lock
the Product/Certificate area to prevent settings from being changed or private Templates from being

seen.

To enable this option, check the box marked Lock Product/Certificates.
Mize
Lock ProductiCertificates
E\E’ncrypt Certificate Templates
[overide Lock Product]
[ ] Disable ToolTips

You will then be asked to enter the current password. If this is the first time using this option, the
password is an empty box. Simply press Ok. You will then be asked to enter a new password. After
entering a new password you will be asked to type it again just to verify that you did not make any
typing errors. Do not forget this password. It is encrypted and we cannot decrypt it for you.

For the strongest security, ArmTracker has the ability to encrypt the Certificate Templates in the
database itself. This prevents people from looking inside the database and searching for private
Templates which are used to generate the Keys.

To enable this option, check the box marked Encrypt Certificate Templates.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



23 ArmTracker

iz
[ ] Lock ProducttCertificates
%ﬂ:r}lpt Certificate Templates

wermde Lock Product]
[ Diizable ToolTips

You will then be asked to enter the current password. If this is the first time using this option, the
password is an empty box. Simply press Ok. You will then be asked to enter a new password. After
entering a new password you will be asked to type it again just to verify that you did not make any
typing errors. Do not forget this password. It is encrypted and we cannot decrypt it for you.

When you place the mouse pointer over various buttons in ArmTracker, small balloon tips will appear

containing short help messages telling what that particular button does. You can turn this feature off by
checking the Disable ToolTips box.

Mise
[ Lock ProductiCertificates

[ ] Encrept Certificate Templates
[overide Lock Froduct]

@ﬁisable ToolTips

.

24 Help
24.1 Help

This option will open the ArmTracker Help file you are currently viewing.

.ﬂ.Alanrtdmlll.h

Cy o & i

[ o Pt Cobon

| Welcams to ArmTracker o

ArmTracionr 18 &n sasy 10 wen polwicn spplf
by nd Al Regatnlicn Ky .

2.4.2 QuickStart Tutorial

Selecting this option opens your default Web Browser and takes you to the Online Tutorial section of the
ArmTracker website.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 24

B T ke ke Public Ferum - bk realt Interned Leplsaar y
B [ s Fpaeted fek Hel e | ] b ey s et chage o chigra. roe e
o e (Rt W iede B 3 o - L

wd

o
J:"-q!l‘ /\ gv Frsfucr 1 liruis amd
AL e Hirgisir mibmm Birys

Thas Areni Trsciar muln mieince conmnts of 3 Tat
t} Cuuinmars
2} Gramin Koy
A) Regated Lisars

The Online Tutorial will guide you through the basic steps in using ArmTracker quickly and efficiently.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



25 ArmTracker

2.4.3 Visit Website

Selecting this option opens your default Web Browser and takes you directly to the official ArmTracker

Website.
bl i it e i L o —.
[ [t Yee Pgeies  [oel o Hel Zpwr ﬂﬂm.'n'm'ﬁwww-?n'mmﬂ

a Ol FE Dtewt beim @ eeds 8 0 4 - o 5l

Slamage Produen (Henls amil
Armadils bepinratiee Kiys

FEATURE LIST... = ;
& Ewny To Use irderface - : --— = *
¢ Culom Adders Beok | S e, R RN
» Product Distshans = = = \

s Ky Tamplale Detishiin
+ Dyt for Each
Cantilesli 5
» Cugles Emad Timplatay | =
+ Craslé Singls &7 Wi —_
.

Ky
= Mugs Ervidiag of
Salecied Kayi =
o Cunlome Madng Linti =
= =
EAEMTLONAE

-
ng—

This is a quick and easy way \isit the Support Forums, Purchase Online or read about the latest version
of ArmTracker.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar 26

2.4.4 Online Updates

To make sure you are always using the latest version of ArmTracker, you can use the Check for Online
Updates option to easily compare your current version with the most recent version available for
download.

ﬁ" |

Checking Software Version for:
ArmTracker

Your Version: 20040206113235
Latest Version: 20040206113235

OK: Latest Version Installed

QLT S B R e M.“m"*- 'f"“—*‘j

If it is detected that you are using an older version, it will supply you with a link to the Private Members
area allowing you to download the newest version.

Note: You must be connected to the internet to use this feature.

2.45 Enter Registration Key

After purchasing a registration key for ArmTracker, you can select this option to enter your key into

ArmTracker.
Enter Key
Enter the reqiztration name and key below, exactly a3 given to
[aTFR
MHame: .jnhn Doe
Eey 1234-5432-580F -2234 - FFCII

[k ] [ Cancel ] [ By Mol

There may also be times when you upgrade your computer system and need to reinstall ArmTracker.
Select this option to re-enter your old key or to enter a new key.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



27

ArmTracker

24.6 About

This option shows you what version of ArmTracker you are currently using along with what version of
codegen.dll ArmTracker is using internally.

It also displays the serial number to which ArmTracker is currently registered.

r

#

-

ArmTracker

Manage Clients, Products and Armadillo
Registration Keys

Softweare Design by Paul Leischowy
Copyright@2002-2004 Reel Media Productions

=pecial thanks to
Marbert Ruland, Stefano Perini, Juan Lmays,
Martin Hart and Alexander Schoenfeld.

Sy=tem Information

Build Date: 020652004 11:32.35 |
System D0 60 CodeGen: v3 51 =

Serial =
| ﬂ—,@%ﬂm};ﬁ‘\f%ﬂwwﬁﬂw«-"H?";ﬁNF?Y:ﬁ LRI _.f
. i

When asking for tech support, it is best to copy/paste include this information with your email.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main MenuBar

28

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions







Main Interface 30

3 Main Interface

3.1 Overview

| #F RimTracker (b racknr § mab) o3
| P B e
= |
B N DA
Conmtnd kbt Lorgary LI Lgai A 1 AATan ) Ca
aumn ANLEDD Rl Mewks Pyl gt Pad L P 5 P et ia
L3 »
Conpary Fat L
Fhost e Prochsctorm Faid Lo Pars
Hkien Beiriun 2
45 Py e
Cing Tigw T Courter Frore
L prean 2H Pl B Canada
Regim Te: O Comparwy (0 Ko [0 Qb Emanl Acbbomy E ol iy 2 [ iy
SRt ad ti
“ [ Wt Cosascomen Lisk ] = | By |
-:l-i:n_! m‘:‘lﬂ‘ Tl Comtiommery: 1 Hfl i

The Main Interface consists of 4 separate areas which are organized in the order of Key Production.

_aé |
Customer Database

This area is where you enter Customer information. ArmTracker users this information when generating
keys, emailing registrations and mailing lists.

.'51‘;? ]
Create Keys

This area is where you match up products/certificates with customers to create registration keys.

+]
Registered Users
This area is where you email registration keys to customers by selecting customers and then email
template to use.

i

Mailing Lists
This area is where you email informational letters to customers in your database.

@ Search Database

This allows you to search through various parts of the ArmTracker database depending on the area you

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



31

ArmTracker

are currently viewing.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 32

3.2 Customer Database

hd )
The Customer Database interface is where Customer information is entered into ArmTracker.

ArmTracker uses this information when generating keys, emailing registrations and creating mailing
lists.

The Customer Database interface is broken into two section:
e Customer Information

® Customer Data Entry

[ R e | .
Chnted Wadbed | Cimpary Fant Limt g b iy ]

i e ity AT D Fheall Mo Piohtinng Pl Raachas 45 Paricn Samed

L] i+
Compay et L

Addnm 1 i

Oy s . Laréry Frrs:

gt B (7 Company - (7 a7 O Evl Bbdhner Ersal ety 3 =] g L
[ Y e |
Dot ST00H 0213 ol Contoonmin: 1

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



33 ArmTracker

3.2.1 Customer Information

The top section of the Customer Database interface contains a list of all the customers in the current
database. This list is sorted ascending by Last Name. If you wanted to sort the list by Company,
simple click the Company heading. To sort the list by Company descending, simply click the
Company heading a second time.

Cinsted Moddied Company Fusl Last Addeets 1 Address 2 Cat !'
2004, 02 02 A4.0210  Resl Meda Productons Paud Lesschow 45 Patton Shiesl Fe |
£ >
-""I..'.—--"‘ T I e 15, S o B i AR g e ST et oy — _F__.‘_-—._ — ._,._,.,]

Modifying Customer Information
To modify customer information, select the customer you wish to modify from the list by clicking on it.
The customer information will then be transferred to the bottom section of the Customer Database

interface, allowing you to change any of the information.

Once you have made the appropriate changes, press the Modify button.

| Clear | | Modib & '

Duplicating Customer Information
To duplicate customer from the database, simply select the customer from the customer list by Single

Right Clicking on it. This will copy the customer information down into the input fields allowing you to
add new customers that are similar to existing customers but only need a few fields changed.

Deleting Customer Information

To delete a customer from the database, simply select the customer from the customer list by Double

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 34

Right Clicking on it. You will be asked to confirm the deletion process.

Adding Customer Notes

Special Notes can be added to any Customer in the ArmTracker Database. Simply Double Left Click on
the selected Customer and a Notes Dialog will appear. Enter your notes and press the OK button to
sawe it.

S MOANE0? 2040210  Aesd Meda Productions Panud

#i o il
Hiotes

Thes cugdomer receahed a free verson for promotionsl purposes

<

Twpe

A B g e ";‘- — %“‘EIE—[%}

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



35

ArmTracker

3.2.2

Customer Data Entry

The bottom section of the Customer Database interface is where you enter all the various Customer
Information.

Crengrany. Fust: Lagt

Address | Address 2

Ciy State: 2 Counkry, IF"im'

Registes Tee () Company (2 Mame () Othes Emesl Address: Emeal duddress 2 hiading List
»

| e [ )

To clear all data from the form before entering a new customer into the database, press the Clear
button.

[ Clear E | Modiy | I

When entering customer information, keys will be generated using the customers name by default.
Register To: O Company  (#3Mame i Other

If you wish for the key to be generated using the customers Company Name, simply select Company in
the Register To area.

There may also be times when you wish for the key to be generated using a name other than the
customers Name or Company Name. You can do this by selecting Other in the Register To area and
entering a custom name. When selecting Other, both Company/Customer Name will be inserted by
Default.

If you would like the customer to appear in the Mailing Lists section of ArmTracker, be sure to check
the Mailing List check box.

.Elll'nelnilu.-'-‘-:ddrgajss 2 tailing List I

After you have added all the Customer Information into the appropriate fields, press the Add button to
add the information into the database.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 36

)

Printing Customer Lists

If you would like to print a list of all the Customers in ArmTracker database, press the Print Customer
List at the bottom of the Customer Database interface.

#
%% [ Print Custarner List {: I

You will be presented with the option to Preview the print job or send the data to the printer.

Customer Information i
Company: Reel Media Productions Mame: Paul Leisgs
ﬁg:i__d__rggs 1 45 Parsan Street g--"""'
Address 2

E_C_,_it_\,_r: Kenara [State: O _ ?_F-.

|Phane: :
.'u"ﬂ""""' = H

The print layout can easily be customized by editing the text files in the ArmTracker3\Reports folder:
e CustomerList_Header.txt
e CustomerList_Body.txt
e CustomerList_Footer.txt

These files use standard HTML code along with special ArmTracker Macros.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



37 ArmTracker

3.3

Create

2

Keys

The Create Keys interface is where Registration Keys are generated.

It is broken

down into 4 sections:

e Product/Certificate List
e Customer List

e Customer History

e Key Settings

T
Eapmbsien

Full Vrmen
Fidwrphen

S2ow Ampdemd Lizay of

e Tjgw

fo i F g

e |

Comatedd Mo Careary F!lll
MM EOT SO AD Tl ada Moducions Fad

I n.'-ll'rd Pagadusct Cerrasie
B D00 10 Sagublchmi ol Versen
[
my Lawsl  Frgmpees Lo g
|
Totdl Cumtiseiry: 1 Appirdi |

Lick
Lo

T Kﬂ-"
AT

Copma  [[ma Db

Vi

1]

[F2

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 38

3.3.1 Product/Certificate List

The Product/Certificate section allows you to select what product and certificate you would like to create
a key for. All Products and Certificates that have been entered in the Product/Certificate section will
appear in this list. Certificates are conveniently grouped with their appropriate Product.

— ) |

= SupssMobes I
Full Version |
Subzciphon )

§

|
|

J

When creating a key for a customer, you must select which Certificate under which Product you need
the key generated for.

3.3.2 Customer List

The Customer List section is where you select which Customer for generate a key for. All Customers
that have been entered using the Customer Database interface will appear in this list.

When you select a Customer, the Customers History will appear in the Customer History section.

Crasled Wacked Compuarg Fingl Last Mees
0040202 JUMOZND  Reel Moda Productons [% Pad Lamchow
< | ¥

e e B e e il - 1 e I et 4 o
===t __}Hw_‘dhﬂ'ﬁ;‘-*f

This section also allows you to add little notes to the selected Customer. Simply Double Click on the
selected Customer and a Notes Dialog will appear. Enter your notes and press the OK button to sawe it.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



ArmTracker

S 0040207 20040210 Reed Meda Production: Paul

- Hiot ¥
Blotes
The cugdoemer recahed a free verson for promotionsl purpose:

£
Cre

i
Tupe

“autll -w:ll*-u-.l...gn.l--l-,-ug.,*_'_’.# dnﬂl“'" . W

Printing Customer History

You can also print the selected Customer along with their Customer History by Double Right Clicking on
the appropriate Customer.
You will be presented with the option to Preview the print job or send the data to the printer.

#

Lindemer infsmalion

Comiary Fosl b Prosusan Fame Fasl el
it B £4 Farien Skaal

shdTen 3

(= T SR UN
Phane

histr et cusloff enceei @ Few eermos S feerhistosm SUso e

Hegred it b erirustion

Frosfiie Sime (el L T

Crwaded SOOI 1Y Misginn d Liemi t0 e by
Cospird O il Bulw. 0 Mg 2004 80 10 {1 ATAT
Hredwn

The templates for the Customer History report are stored in the ArmTracker3\Report folder and consist
of:

e Customer.txt
¢ Registration.txt
e [ooter.txt

These templates are written in standard HTML for easy customization and make use of the Create Key
macros.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 40

3.3.3 Customer History

When keys are created for a Customer, the information used to create that key is stored in the
Customers History. This history also tells if and when the key was emailed along with any special notes
you may want to include.

< H
Crasted F‘lhdu:l- le'lu:.ale T_l.lp-e M asled Wer | Ler

| 2004 0211 QtrpmNnnle: Full Version 20040211 4 10

£ | ¥

To add notes to a keys history, Double Click on the appropriate key in the Customer History list. You
will be presented with a Notes dialog. Enter any special notes you want included and press the OK
button to save them.

Mokes
This key was e-tsued

Type

[ -0k

You also hawe the option of entering a Type. This is a special way of placing key history into additional
categories allowing you to sort them later.

3.3.4 Key Settings

The Key Settings section of the Create Keys Interface is where you add any final customizing to the key
information before the key is generated. Under most situations, all fields will be disabled because the
defaults were set in the Products/Cettificates interface.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



41

ArmTracker

3.4

< »
] Hegrieed L : X — . <
;‘:‘"" egrrinind Users of - Levet Fingepink || by Version  Espirs Value: Copied:  Estia Bitx
=1 [lbyDste 20 Dals f
and of Typa: ~ by Llgies
- ! Kz pet [n %
- Cuztames. |1
D 2004,12,12 Tobal Customers: 358 Reconds: 358 License: Feed Mada Froductions

In our example we specified that this Certificate would expire in 30 days but could be adjusted by the
person issuing the key, therefore the Expire Value is enabled allowing us to easily change the default.

Once you hawe selected a Product/Certificate, a Customer, and made sure all the keys setting are
correct, press the Create Key button to generate a key.

If you are creating keys for a number of Customers using the same Product/Certificate you can create all
the keys at once. Do this by selecting the Product/Certificate and then selecting all the Cutomers at
once who you wish to create keys for. (use the standard Windows Shift or Ctlr keys for selecting
individual or groups of Customers at one time)

If you would like to create more than one key per Customer, you can either press the Create Key button
for every key you wish created or you can specify the number of keys you would like created by entering
a number into the Keys per Customer box.

Show Registered Users of:

This drop box controls what Customers are displayed in the Customer List. Selecting All will display all
the Customers int eh Customer database. Selecting None will display all Customers who have not yet

been given registration keys. Selecting a specific Product name will display only those Customers who
have received keys for that Product.

and of Type:
This drop box is an additional sorting feature. When you select a Type from this box, only Customers
who's keys contain the specified Type will be displayed in the Customer List.

Registered Users
.-'_"4
The Registered Users interface is where all the key registration information is displayed and where the

registration keys are emailed from.

It is broken down into 3 sections:
* Reqistered Users List
e Key Information
e Fmail Keys

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface

4

TS B L ST W ) -2 - e,
[ P Caiicue Tapm  ompary Fert L 1
CEO0UE2TT - SogirHons Fullpminr Pl el Pribucbeni Fadl Letrrier
=7 2
i e e Iadt of Tpoe

ek Prishacis 'ﬂ ~l

Hihe =

Lten [ o Ty e ——

| il e

Chmiresten | [Emrmbed
e 00 0 1T ] ]

42

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions




43

ArmTracker

34.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

Registered Users List

The Registered Users List displays all Customers who have had keys generated for them. When a key
is emailed to a Customer, a small mail icon will appear in front of their key information. This list can
easily be sorted by selecting the column heading you wish to sort by.

S | ERY | W=l _ gr=p,
Cimabed Froduct Ceificate Type Ciampuary (] Last
EI20040211  Supeshiotes Ful Veizion Resl Meda Productons Paud Leizchow

When a Customer is selected from the Registered Users list, key information is displayed in the Key
Information box.

Manual Key Entry

There may be times when you need to manually enter a registration key for a customer. To do this, first
generate a key for the Customer in the Create Key interface. Once a key has been generated, the key
information will appear in the Registered Users List. Select the Customer from this list and press CTRL-
M on the keyboard. A dialog will appear allowing you to manually change the current Registration Key.

Key Information

When selecting a Customer from the Registered Users list, their Key Information will appear in the
Key Information box. This allows for a quick and easy way to copy the information and paste it
elsewhere.

-
Feg! Indormation
20040211 T
paulEnoicomcable.ca -.
Paud Leischow :
D001 4. TASDE 00 7FEXS SOWAIE FEAZME-106G GHA-OMEKLIG- TIAEN 1L
25LOFRERVE 3

.

o
Email Keys

The Email Keys section allows you to email the registration information to the selected Customer.
Various sort options are provided to quickly locate keys that have been generated for the various
Products.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 44

Show Produict £ T
w | All Products hd| e
Diisplag:
Al W Eimad Kay

Uze Emad Template 1
g =3

[ Ed Temnplate | [ Prevyiow Email

To email registration information to a Customer, select a Customer (or number of Customers) from the
Registered Users list. Select an Email Template from the Use Email Template box and finally, press
the Email Key button.

A window will appear showing if the email was sent successfully. When an email is successfully sent, a
copy will be placed in the ArmTracker3\Sent Items folder.

Keys are sent by email based on the information provided in the General Settings section.

3.4.4 Email Templates

The Email templates are located in the folders:
ArmTracker3\Email

and are made up of standard HTML (web page) code for easy customization and make use of the
Reqistered Users macros.

Address/Subject Override
By default, the Email "Subject” line is the name of your Product and the "From" line is the name entered

under Email Settings. You can owverride this data by adding the "EmailFrom:", "EmailSubject:" and
"EmailReply:" commands to your email template.

Example...

EmailFrom:yourname@domain.com
EmailSubject:New version of #Product# now Available!
EmailReply:support@otherdomain.com

Email Priority
You can also override the Priority of your email by adding the "EmailPriority:" command to your email
template.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



45

ArmTracker

3.5

EmailPriority:High
or
EmailPriority:Low

Note: By default, Email is sent out at a Normal Priority.

Attachments
You can attach a file to your Email by adding the "EmailAttachment:" command followed by the path of
the attachment.

EmailAttachment: C:\Files\Image.bmp

HTML Support
By default your email is sent as Plain Text. You can have ArmTracker send your email as HTML by
using the "EmailType: HTML" command.

EmailType: HTML

<html>

<body bgcolor=#FFFFEE>

My Message is how sent as an HTML page.
</body>

</html|>

Mailing Lists

1

i

The Mailing List interface is where you can bulk email your Customers, depending on the Product they
have a registration key for..

It is broken down into 2 sections:
e Customer List
e Send Email

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface

4
hdded | Compary Test Last Fren cnbwm 1 Ackbnc
MCA 0262 Fieh Mola Prichutters Fad Listihizm Lm b b £
1 i
Shom Prochict L. T s Uia Cuad Tomplain o farsl (sl
Sugestlers o]l = [Proti Ut e =
| P T R
L] Tt Clstoonmy; | Fopomch

46

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions




47

ArmTracker

351

3.5.2

3.5.3

CustomerList

The Customer List displays all the Customers that have a registration key based on the Product
selected in the Show Product box.

HAaded Coampany First Lot Emad Addiess Ermad Addres:
20040202 Read Media Produchons [:%P-:d Letction paulEnaiconcabie ca

R R e e . I, ___.._-:rlﬁ-_-ﬂ—-"‘;'r' Ea e 'F-'.—._____“J

-

To send email to the Customers in this list, select the Customers clicking on them in the list and using
the standard Windows Shift and Ctrl keys for multiple selections.

Send Email

The Send Email section is where you generate your Customer List based on the Product selected in
the Show Product box. If you have specified a Type after generating a key, you can also search for
Customers based on this information.

S Produet of Typa - Lize Emesl Templals £ 3 Send Emad
Supaiblctes | Produst Update i ! =L

Edi Tempiste | Previesws Emad

x|
£

Once you have decided on the Customers you would like to send email to and selected them, choose a
MailingList Email Template from the Use Email Template box. Then press the Send Email button.

Keys are sent by email based on the information provided in the General Settings section.
Mailing List Templates

The MailingList Templates are located in the folders:
ArmTracker3\MailingList

and are made up of standard HTML (web page) code for easy customization and make use of the
Mailing List macros.

Address/Subject Override
By default, the Email "Subject” line is the name of your Product and the "From" line is the name entered

under Email Settings. You can owerride this data by adding the "EmailFrom:". "EmailSubject:" and
"EmailReply:" commands to your email template.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 48

Example...
EmailFrom:yourname@domain.com

EmailSubject:New version of #Product# now Available!
EmailReply:support@otherdomain.com

Email Priority
You can also override the Priority of your email by adding the "EmailPriority:" command to your email

template.
EmailPriority:High
or

EmailPriority:Low

Note: By default, Email is sent out at a Normal Priority.

Attachments
You can attach a file to your Email by adding the "EmailAttachment:" command followed by the path of
the attachment.

EmailAttachment: C:\Files\Image.bmp

HTML Support
By default your email is sent as Plain Text. You can have ArmTracker send your email as HTML by

using the "EmailType: HTML" command.
EmailType: HTML

<html>

<body bgcolor=#FFFFEE>

My Message is how sent as an HTML page.

</body>
</html>

3.6 Search Database

=J

This option allows you to create search queries to retrieve specific information from the ArmTracker

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



49

ArmTracker

3.6.1

database.

The type of information you are allowed to query depends on the area you are currently viewing in the
Main Interface.

Search Customers

When viewing the Customer Database list, you are able to query the Customer Database using custom
settings that you specify.

[“Teearch Database ]'
. Cuisteaner Info Il
ClCreated : Comparys
| 1/ 672004 3| to | 313/2004 [
(1 Mocibed: L Last
| 1/ 672004 v b0 | 3113/2004 [
" Addazz1: Mdlm?. ':i}t Ism &
|| Couriy: Emsd T: Emsd 2 Holes;
II! 1 Regittar To: [ Mg List
H CiCompany (=) Haom (kO ©iez.  (iHo |
|J Ho Soit ] oSt [se] | Mo 5o [v] 0560 ﬂl
{ —
| 4
“ @ Ascendng () Descanding e

T T — bﬁ"‘u \_(\J

Fields that are left blank or unchecked are not used in the search query.

Printing Search Results

You will be presented with the option to Preview the print job or send the data to the printer.

I Print Report ¥ .
s
Search Results o=
I ‘:ma!ﬂ' I.,a_ﬂ _F|lﬂ_ f
Reel Media Productions Leischow FPaul  [pauigne
r—.

———— e gt

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Main Interface 50

The print layout can easily be customized by editing the text files in the ArmTracker3\Reports folder:
e SearchCustomer_Header.txt
e SearchCustomer_Body.txt
e SearchCustomer_Footer.txt

These files use standard HTML code along with special ArmTracker Macros.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



51

ArmTracker

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions






53 ArmTracker

4 Macro Keywords

4.1 Customers
When creating layouts to print from the Customers screen, the following Macros can be used:

#Created#
#Modified#
#Company#
#First#
#lLast#
#Address1#
#Address2#
#City#
#State#
#ZipH
#Country#
#Phone#
#Email#
#Email2#
#Notes#
#RegisterTo#
#User#

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Macro Keywords 54

4.2 Customer Search

When creating layouts to print from the Search Customer Database screen, the following Macros can
be used:

#Created#
#Modified#
#Company#
#First#
#lLast#
#Address1#
#Address2#
#City#
#State#
#Zip#
#Country#
#Phone#
#Email#
#Email2#
#Notes#
#RegisterTo#
#User#

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



55

ArmTracker

4.3

Create Key

When creating layouts to print from the Create Key screen, the following Macros can be used:

#Created#
#Modified#
#Company#
#First#
#lLast#
#Address1#
#Address2#
#City#
#State#
#Zip#
#Country#
#Phone#
#Email#
#Email2#
#Notes#
#RegisterTo#
#User#

#Product#
#Template#
#Type#
#Created#
#Version#
#lLevel#
#Finger#
#EXpireby#
#EXpire#
#Copies#
#Bits#
#RegisterTo#
#User#
#Key#
#Mailed#
#Notes#

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Macro Keywords 56

4.4  Registered Users

When creating Email Templates to be sent from the Registered Users screen, the following Macros can
be used:

#Date#
#Company#
#First#
#lLast#
#Product#
#Certificate#
#Finger#
#Copies#
#RegisterTo#
#User#
#Key#
#Email#
#Email2#
#Notes#
#Type#
#Iinclude#

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



57

ArmTracker

4.5

Mailing List

When creating Email Templates to be sent from the Mailing List screen, the following Macros can be

used:

#Product#
#Company#
#First#
#lLast#
#Email#
#Email2#
#Iinclude#

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Macro Keywords 58

46 #Include# Macro

The #Include# macro allows you to include an external text file in your current email file. If you create a
folder in "ArmTracker\Email" called "Extra" and place a text file called "moreinfo.txt", you could include
this file in a regular email by specifying:

#Include#Extra\moreinfo.txt#

This macro must be in a line be itself.

Note: The #Include# macro can be used in any email file but will be ignored if placed in the include file
you are including.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



59

ArmTracker

4.7

#insert# Macro

The #Insert# macro allows you to insert a line of data from an external file. If you create a folder in
"ArmTracker\Email" called "Extra" and place a text file called "Coupons.txt", you could insert a line from
this file be specifying:

#lnsert#Extra\Coupons.txt#

This allows you to create a file with lines of data (invoice numbers, coupon numbers, etc) and grab a line
of data from this file every time the #Insert# macro is called.

Once a line of data is used from the specified file, it is marked with a ~ symbol and that line is not used
again. This allows ewery inserted line to be unique.

Note: Always make sure you have enough lines of data in your external file to corrispond with the
number of customers you have selected to have data inserted into.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Macro Keywords

60

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions







Database Format 62

5.1

Database Format

MDB to MySQL
ArmTracker uses the Microsoft Access (MDB) database format. This allows for great compatability and
flexability on the Windows platform, as well as the ability to quickly and easily create and change

between multiple databases on a computer or network.

For those wanting even more flexability, ArmTracker provides some tools to create an ArmTracker
database under MySQL and transfer the data from a MDB database to a MySQL database. These tools
are located in the ArmTracker\MySQL folder.

You will need a working knowledge of MySQL, MySQL ODBC Drivers, and setting up MySQL
databases.

Creating a MySQL database:

Step la: (command prompt method)

Copy the file ArmTracker3_mySQL.sql to the mysql\bin folder.
At a command prompt, type the following...

e C:AWINDOWS\System32\cmd.exe

snod mysglsbin
ssmysglsbinmuysgladmin create ArmIracker3_muSQL
ssmysglabinmuysgl ArmTrackerd _muSQL € ArmTrackerd _myuSQL.sgl

Ssmysglsbiny

This will create the ArmTracker database and insert the appropriate tables.

Step 1b: (phpMyAdmin method)

Go to your phpMyAdmin webpage and do the following...

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



63 ArmTracker

Welcome to phpMyAdmin 2.5.5-pl

MySOL 4.0.17-n1 running on localhost as roo

MySOL

r Create new database [Docurmentation]

BrnTrackerd_mySal Create I

Create a databae called ArmTracker3_mySQL.

Database ArmTracker3_mySOL has been created.

SQL-query  [Edit] [Create PHP Code]
CREATE DATABASE “ArmTracker3_ L

Structure ] | sal l _ Export

Mo tables found m database.

SO bl 3,

Go to the SQL query section.

|

Show this query here again
O Location of the fextfile

fmTracker3_myS0L =q Eiaws’ai...”
Compression, & Autodetect ) Mo O “nripped”

Wm,p--}

Browse for the file ArmTracker3_mySQL.sql located int he ArmTracker3\MySQL folder.

Database ArmTracker3_mySQL running on localhost

Your SOL-guery has been executed successfully

SGlL-query . [Edit] [Create PHP Code]
CREATE TABLE ‘clients |
BT ) NOT NULL AUTO

“chompay’ - LS 100} NOT NULL DEFAULT *,
“eRirEr 50 NOT NULL DEFAULT =,
“elast U S0 NOT NULL DEFALLT ",
TeAdGrEss | L TT0 ) NOT NULL DEFAULT”,
“AddraEsd" | L0100 ) NDT NULL DEFAUL
el o[ 60 NOT NULL BEFAULT *

‘cSlate’ (00 (50 ) NOTNULL DEFAULT ",
r e DEF

gt

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Database Format 64

After pressing the GO button to run the query, the database will be filled with the appropriate tables.

Step 2:

Download and install the appropriate MySQL ODBC drivers for Windows.
Then in your Control Panel, open the ODB Data Source Administrator and set up a MySQL ODBC
connection.

5 0DBC Data Source Administrator 2%

UserDSH  System DSH | Fis DSN | Drivers | Tracing | Comnection Pocking | about |

Sueslem Diats Sources:

Hane | Drivves |

Create Mew Data Source

Selact a diever for which pou want 1o 381 up a data sounce,

Hame [wis
Miceeach ODBT for Oracle
Microccét Paradox Diived [".db |
Mizrosell Patade-Treber [".db ]
Microsoft Text Dreeer [t *cov)
Microtoll Tewd-Teatbes [*1a; " cov]
Microsofl Visal FoeFro Drrver
Mit:toobt Visws! Foofro-Tiesber

HESEL .
SOL SEWI% =y
£ . —~

Pl ) =t =i fe B Fub

b

This s in public domarn and comes with KO WARRANTY of ang kind
Enbes a database and opbions jon conmect

Windows DSN riama: [AmTracke:3_ mySTL
MySOL host fnarms or [P} [iestrediacrg
MySOL dstabase name: JAimT racke:d_myS0L
-
N
ks

F‘ml‘inutml

SOL command on cosnsck: I

Dptiors: st aifects the babavicur of MyOIDBC-

i LRtomasgeenun T rgoypontiat | J

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



65

ArmTracker

.’f;*ﬁﬁi]—[fﬁi'lh-ﬁnur:n Administrator L_ﬂ

UsecDSH  System DSM | Fila DSH | Diivens | Tracing | Connection Pooking | About |

Ssteen Data Soumces:

Name Dhiivet f

9 RSOl MysaL

S e SO S """"---.__#

Step 3:

If you wish to transfer existing data from your MDB database to your MySQL database, start ArmTracker
and make sure you are currently viewing the database you wish to transfer. Then close ArmTracker.

Step 4:
Locate the ArmTracker.ini file in the ArmTracker\ main folder.
Under Settings, change DBType=0 to DBType=1

0 = MDB Access Database
1 = MySQL Database

Also enter the appropriate User/Password.

" AmTracker.ini - Notepad

[fizetti ngE]
DEType=
CEUSEr=r oot
DBPass=
Mairx=16

Mairr =184

[Settings]
DBType=1
DBUser=root
DBPass=password

If you start ArmTracker, you should now connect to the new MySQL database.

Step 5:

To transfer data from the last accessed MDB database, run the file MDB2SQL.exe located in the

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Database Format

66

ArmTracker3\MySQL folder.

ArmTracker can only access a single MySQL database and can only transfer data to the MySQL
database from a single MDB database.

Note: No technical support is provided for ArmTracker databases running under MySQL.

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions







History 68

6 History

6.1 What's New

Version 3.82.00
¢ Recompiled with latest CodeGen.DLL
e Notice is displayed while Window is Updated with Customer Info
e Added Online Update Checking
e Optimized code for better performance

Version 3.80.11
¢ Fixed bug that causes crash with Validate Key

Version 3.80.10
e Recompiled to fix some display issues
e Now using latest CodeGen.DLL (version 9)

Version 3.80.06
e Enhanced Search function to allow for locating/highlighting search results in Customer Database
e Added Cancel button when sending Registration Email
e Enlarged font for displaying User/Registration Key

Version 3.80.05
e Added ability to specify PORT in Settings.
e Last Email Template used is remembered each time ArmTracker is started.
¢ Fixed incorrect #Copies# value when sending multiple email to Registered Users.

Version 3.80.01

e Force User to enter number of Keys to Create unless default is specified in Settings.
Added #Copies# macro to Registered Users
Added hotkeys CTRL-K to create key and CTRL-E to send email
Modified "Reply-To" email header to prevent some mail seners from bouncing email
Fixed problem with large number of Extra Bits not being created properly in Key

Version 3.80.00
e Email is now sent using 8bit is0-8859 instead of 7bit ANSI allowing for extended characters
¢ Single Right Click on Customer Data copies data to input fields allowing easy duplication with minor
changes
¢ Displays error message when Digital River template is trying to be imported
e Displays error message when send email error is encountered

Version 3.79.00
e Added support for String in Key (Armadillo 4.20+) using fixed CodeGen.dll

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



69

ArmTracker

Version 3.78.04
e ArmTracker Email now supports User/Password login
e Attachments can now be imbedded in ArmTracker Email (both Email Templates and Mailing List
Templates)
ArmTracker Email can be sent as HTML Mail
Added ability to owverride reply-to address
Added #Company# macro to Registered Users
Added #Certificate# macro to Registered Users
Column widths on various panels are customizable and saved on exit

Version 3.78.02
¢ Notes can be added to Customers through the Customer Database screen using double left click
¢ Number of Keys to create per Customer can now be specified
e Register To "Other" field defaults to Company/Name when selected
¢ Last used "Register To" and "Notify" settings are now saved in INI file
e Entire message body is saved in "Sent Items" folder when using MAPI

Version 3.78.01
e Added additional Paste key (F7) in Clipboard Importer
e Custom Text for Bits is now included when Importing Certificates

Version 3.78.00
e |Last used Sort order is now saved for each list
¢ Fixed bug that could cause Search function to crash

Version 3.77.00
e Added new CodeGen to support Armadillo 3.77 release
¢ Fixed problem with wrong product being used when hardware fingerprint entered then new product
is selected right away
¢ Fixed spelling mistake in titlebar when mySQL database is used

Version 3.75.00
¢ New CodeGen included to support Armadilo 3.75 release

Version 3.70.05
e Added #Key# macro to Create Key macro list
¢ Added #Insert# macro to Registered Users and Mailing List
¢ Fixed linewrap in Notes box

Version 3.70.03
e Added EmailPriority command to templates

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



History 70

Version 3.70.02
¢ Fixed problem with searching for Emaill
¢ Fixed problem with new customer overwriting existing data

Version 3.70.00
e Added ability to Validate Keys
e Added ability to search Customer Database
e Changed database format slightly for future enhancements
e Added support for MySQL database
e Added menubar icons to make selecting options visually easier
e Updated CodeGen to 3.70a

Version 3.61.05
e New Help File and Printable Manual
e Added "Most Recent File" list
e Added Preview & Print buttons to Report Window
e ArmTracker holds selected information as you mowe through various screens
e Copies of sent emails are now stored in "Sent Items" folder
e Added database Search function to Main Interface
e ArmTracker has it's own domain name http://www.armtracker.com

Version 3.61.00
e Added support for new Armadillo 3.61 features
e Added check for invalid characters in Hardware Key

Version 3.50.02
e Added ability to manually change key after key has been created. (Ctrl+M on Registered Users
Screen)
e Added ability to create FixClock Keys (Main MenuBar under Edit)
e Minor tweeks and bug fixes

Version 3.40.08
e Fixed a problem with string overflow when encrypting certificates
e Fixed import certificate routine to read .ARM files containing extended characters

Version 3.40.05
e Password for Product/Certificates page is now encrypted
e Certificate Templates in the database can now be encrypted
e Warning: Backup your database before encrypting and write your password down in a safe
place. If you lose your password, the encryption can not be reversed.
e Bit information is now displayed along with History Notes

Version 3.40.01
e Adjusted "ExtraBits" field so number can be manually entered as well as using the popup bit
selector

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions


http://www.armtracker.com

71 ArmTracker

Version 3.40.00
e Updated CodeGen.dll to latest version
e Added color to lists for easier viewing
e Added icons to lists to quickly identify regular customers, customers with notes attached and
customers who have been emailed keys
¢ Added resizable windows for those who wish to view more on their screen

Version 3.30.05
e Fixed a problem with ArmTracker not able to create keys for names containing " ' " (Example:
O'leary)

Version 3.30.04
e Fixed Expire By Uses not being recognised when importing certificates
e Updated CodeGen to 3.54 as per Silicon Realms
e Date/Time is now added to Email Header
e Fixed a problem with importing Armadillo V2 certificates that have been up-converted by
Armadillo to V3

Version 3.30.03
e About box now shows CodeGen \ersion being used
e Fixed a bug with #Notes# displaying "0" in Registration Emails

Version 3.30.02
¢ New #Include# macro
e  Ability to import ARM project files into ArmTracker Product/Certificate Defaults.

Version 3.30

e  Support for the new V3 Short Keys.

e Mailing List notify flag.

e Customers who do not have "Mailing List" checked will not appear in the mailing list panel.

e Field for second Email Address.

e [fan address exists in this field, email will be sent to this address as well as the Primary Email
Address.

e Special "Type" field.

e You can assign a "Type" to any key that has been generated and use this as an additional
sorting option.

Version 3.18
e Customer Mailing Lists
e Custom Email From & Subject headings
e Name of database displayed in TitleBar
e Quick Import of Registration Emails

Version 3.17

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



History

e Handles multiple ArmTracker databases
e Some new database fields
e Lots of tweeks based on user requests

72

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions




73 ArmTracker

Customer Notes 38

I n d eX Customer Reports 37

Customers 32, 33, 37, 53
Customize 20

D -

About 27

About ArmTracker 27 Database 33, 35

ArmTracker Help 23 Database Format 62

ArmTracker Support 25 Database Query 48

ArmTracker Version 26 Delete 33

ArmTracker Website 25 Delete Customer 33

Attachment 44, 47 Delete Customers 32

- B - -E -

Bug Fixes 68 Edit Email 41

Bugs 68 Email 3,44

Bulk Mail 45 Email From 44, 47
Email Keys 41, 43

_ C _ Email Priority 47
Email Registration 41

Email Server 21

Email Settings 21

Email Subject 44, 47

Email Templates 41, 43, 44

Certificates 10, 37, 38
Changes 68

Check Key 18

Check Version 26

E 22
Clipboard 18 ncrypt
Clipboard Importer 18 English 21
g IO Exit 9

Close ArmTracker 9
Close Program 9
Connect Database 7

Exit ArmTracker 9
Exit Program 9

Contact 3

Coupons 59 - F -

Create 8

Create Database 8 F8 18

Create Key 55 Features 2, 68
Create Key Macros 55 FixClock 17
Create Keys 37, 40 FixClock Key 17
Creating FixClock 17 Forums 25
Creating Keys 40

Current Version 26 _ H _
Customer Database 35

Customer History 37, 40 Help 23
Customer Information 33 Help File 23
Customer Interface 30 History 37, 40, 68
Customer List 38, 47 HTML 44, 47

Customer Macros 53

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



Index

Importing Customers 18
Importing Data 18
Include 58

Include Macro 58
Insert 59

Insert Macro 59
Interface 30

Inwice Numbers 59

“K -

Key Information 41, 43
Key Notes 40

Key Settings 40
Keys 43

Keys per Customer 40

L -

Language 21
List Customers 32
Lock 22

M -

Macros 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
Mail Templates 45
Mailing List 35, 45, 47, 57
Mailing List Macros 57
Mailing List Templates 47
Main Interfface 30

Manual Entry 43

Manual Keys 43

MAPI 21

MDB 62

Menubar 6

Misc 22

Modify 33

Modify Customers 33
Modify Cutomers 32
Modify Database 33

Multi Keys 40

MySQL 62

MySQL Database 62

_N -

New Database 8
New Features 68

Notes 37, 40
ODBC 62

ODBC Connection 62
Online Help 23
Online Tutorial 23
Online Updates 26
Open Database 7

_P-

Password 22
Peniew Email 41
Preview 41
Print Customers 32

Printing 38
Printing History 38
Priority 47

Product List 38
Products 10, 37
Protect 22

Protect Certificates 22
Protect Templates 22

Quckstart Tutorial 23

Query 48, 49

Query Customer Database 49
Query Database 48

Quiting ArmTracker 9
Quiting Program 9

‘R -

Register 35

Register To 35

Registered Users 41, 43
Registered Users Macros 56

74

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions




75 ArmTracker

Registering ArmTracker

Registering Number 27

Registration 27
Registration Key 26
Registration List 43
Reports 37
Requirements 2

_S -

Search 48, 54

Search Customer Macros
Search Customers 49, 54
Search Database 48, 54

Search Macros 54
Send Email 45, 47
Sent Email 43
Sent ltems 43
Serial 27

Serial Number 27
Settings 20
Setup 20
SMPT Sener 21
SQL 62
Support 2, 3
Support Forums 25

ST -

Templates 44, 47

ToolTips 22
Tutorial 23
Types 37

U -

Updates 26, 68
Use Database 7

User List 43
Valid 18
Validate 18

Validate Key 18
Version 26, 27
Version Checker 26

Version Number

W -

Website
Welcome

27

3,25

2

Copyright ©2004-2014 Reel Media Productions



	Introduction
	Welcome
	Contact / Support

	Main MenuBar
	Overview
	File
	Open Database
	Create Database
	Exit

	Edit
	Products/Certificates
	Adding Products
	Adding Certificates
	Importing Certificates
	Modifying Certificates

	Create FixClock Key
	Validate Key
	Clipboard Importer
	General Settings
	Email
	Language
	Misc


	Help
	Help
	QuickStart Tutorial
	Visit Website
	Online Updates
	Enter Registration Key
	About


	Main Interface
	Overview
	Customer Database
	Customer Information
	Customer Data Entry

	Create Keys
	Product/Certificate List
	Customer List
	Customer History
	Key Settings

	Registered Users
	Registered Users List
	Key Information
	Email Keys
	Email Templates

	Mailing Lists
	CustomerList
	Send Email
	Mailing List Templates

	Search Database
	Search Customers


	Macro Keywords
	Customers
	Customer Search
	Create Key
	Registered Users
	Mailing List
	#Include# Macro
	#Insert# Macro

	Database Format
	MDB to MySQL

	History
	What's New


